
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 18 June 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1 Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 26 March and 21 May 
2018 as published.

Part I - Press and Public Present

2 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

3 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

Performance Management

4 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information 
(Green Book).

Reporting person: Councillor I Johnson 

Matters for Determination

5 Work Programme (Pages 5 - 24)
Reporting Person: Councillor I Johnson

Presentations

6 Network Rail 
Representatives for Network Rail will be attending the Meeting to update the Council on their 
future plans for rail services in the Borough.

7 South Western Railway 
Representatives for South Western Railway will be attending the meeting to discuss their 
future service aspirations.

Matters for Consideration

8 Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions (Pages 25 - 50)
Reporting Person: Councillor Ian Johnson

9 Briefing Paper No. 1 - Submitting Scrutiny Review Requests (Pages 51 - 58)
Reporting Person: Frank Jeffrey

10 Sheets Heath Site Visit 
Members are encouraged to attend the Site Visit to Sheets Heath on Saturday, 30 June 
2018 at 11am.  The visit will be led by Marcus Turley of the Surrey Heathland Project.

Members will be aware that, at its last meeting, the Committee was advised that a paper 
setting out a proposal to establish a formal programme for the maintenance of the Borough’s 
heathlands would be submitted to the Committee later in the year.  The proposal would look 
at the possibility of identifying funding through the annual business plan from 2019/20 
onwards.



3

Task Group Updates

11 Economic Development Task Group Update (Pages 59 - 62)
Reporting Person: Councillor Ian Johnson

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 6 June 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Frank 
Jeffrey, Democratic Services Manager, Ext 3012, Email 
frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk 





WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme

CIVIC OFFICES
GLOUCESTER SQUARE

WOKING  GU21 6YL
01483 755855

www.woking.gov.uk

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5

http://www.woking.gov.uk/


P
age 6



INTRODUCTION TO WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL’S 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

This Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is published with the purpose of assisting the Council in its overview and scrutiny role.  The Work 
Programme is covers the following areas:

o Items for consideration at future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
o An extract from the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan.
o Any Scrutiny Review Topics proposed by Members of the Council for inclusion on the Work Programme.
o Any topics identified for pre-decision scrutiny.
o Details of the current Task Groups under the Committee’s remit.

The Work Programme is designed to assist
[...]
e 
Council and the Borough’s leisure facilities.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

Subject to further details of the proposal, Officers may be 
in a position to report on this topic later in the year. 

Support Services for those Discharged from 
Hospital.  To explore the different support services 
offered to those residents of Borough discharged from 
hospital.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

There is significant amount of joint work being undertaken 
with partners within North West Surrey.  It is suggested 
that the scope of the topic is discussed with Officers before 
a commitment can be given for a future meeting of the 
Committee.

Closure of Children’s Centres.  To consider the 
impact in the Borough of the County Council’s 
proposals to close Children’s Centres.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

Further information on the current proposal of Surrey 
County Council will be needed before a commitment can 
be given for a future meeting of the Committee.

Update on Sheerwater Regeneration Scheme.  The 
Committee to receive an update on the Sheerwater 
Regeneration Scheme.  

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

Scheduled for July 2018.  In the meantime, details of the 
Scheme can be found on the Council’s website.

P
age 9



Dementia Friendly Borough.  To receive a 
presentation on the work done by Woking Borough 
Council to support and enable individuals, communities and 
businesses to become Dementia Friendly across the 
Borough.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

Scheduled for September 2018, subject to Officer 
availability.

Update on Victoria Square Development.  The 
Committee to receive an update on the Victoria Square 
Development.

Chairman and Vice-
Chairman

Scheduled for November 2018.

P
age 10



Activity Plan for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting – 16 July 2018

Decision to be Taken Consultation Background Documents Contact Person

Performance Management

Performance & Financial Monitoring 
Information – For the Committee to 
[...]
June 2018

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

Page 26



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In March 2018, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a proposal to examine the 
outcome of a Parliamentary review of overview and scrutiny functions had been undertaken 
over the past year.  The extract from the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
set out below.

“The Members of the Committee were advised that a Parliamentary review of overview and 
scrutiny functions had been undertaken over the past year.  The Chairman and Vice-
Chairman had submitted a representation to the review as part of the Select Committee’s 
evidence gathering, a copy of which was attached to the report.  The review had concluded 
at the end of 2017 and the Government had recently published its response to the 
recommendations.

The report before the Committee proposed that a cross party task group should be 
established to review the findings of the work and the Government’s response, with a view to 
determining whether any of the recommendations could be adopted for the benefit of 
Woking.  It was anticipated that the Task Group would only need to meet once before 
reporting back to the next meeting of the Committee. 

RESOLVED 

That (i) a cross party task group (the ‘Effective Scrutiny Task Group’) 
consisting of five Councillors be established to review the findings 
of the Communities and Local Government Committee through its 
review of the effectiveness of the overview and scrutiny functions of 
local government;

(ii) the membership of the Task Group to consist of Councillor I 
Johnson, Councillor K Davis, Councillor J Kingsbury, Councillor M I 
Raja and Councillor J Bond; and

(iii) the Task Group to report its findings to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 18 June 2018.”

2.0 The Effective Scrutiny Task Group

2.1 The Members of the Effective Scrutiny Task Group met on Monday, 16 April 2018 to 
consider the recommendations from the Parliamentary Select Committee together with the 
responses by the Government.  

2.2 The minutes of the Task Group are attached at Appendix 1.  A number of recommendations 
were put forward by the Members of the Task Group for consideration by the Committee.  
These recommendations are set out below, together with an Officer comment.

3.0 Recommendations of the Effective Scrutiny Task Group

Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

3.1 The Members of the Task Group considered that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should not be appointed from the same political party and 
agreed to recommend accordingly. 

RECOMMENDED

That (i) the Constitution be amended to ensure that the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 

Page 27



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

Scrutiny Committee are not appointed from the same 
Political Group;

3.2 Officer Comments

3.3 It is understood that this recommendation stems in part from the desire to avoid the 
Committee being dominated by one political party, in particular the majority party, and in part 
from the positive relationship between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman over the past two 
years.  

3.4 Council should retain the freedom to appoint the appropriate persons to undertake the roles 
of Chairman and Vice-Chairman irrespective of their political group.  It should be noted that 
the Council appointed Councillor Johnson and Councillor Hughes, both Members of the 
Liberal Democrat Group, as Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the current 
Municipal Year.  Had the Constitution been amended as proposed, it would not have been 
possible for Council to appoint both Councillor Johnson and Councillor Hughes as Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman.

3.5 In view of this, Officers would advise that the recommendation is not taken forward.

Voting Arrangements for the position of Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

3.6 The Members of the Committee proposed that the election of the Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee should be undertaken by all Members of the Council with the 
exception of Members of the Executive.  This would result in 22 Members taking part in the 
election, comprising nine Conservative Councillors, seven Liberal Democrat Councillors, 
three Labour Councillors and three Independent Councillors.  The proposal would require a 
change to the Constitution.

RECOMMENDED

That (ii) the suggestion that the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should be elected through a vote 
by all Members of the Council, with the exception of 
Executive Members, be explored further.

3.7 Officer Comments

3.8 The Chairman of the Committee should be elected by the Members of that Committee.  
Under the current arrangements, the Chairman is elected by the ten Members of the 
Committee itself, of whom non serve on the Executive.  The Members of the Task Group 
were advised that the proposed change could result in the Council electing a Chairman for 
whom no Members of the Committee itself had voted.

3.9 In view of this, Officers would advise that the recommendation is not taken forward.

Enterprise M3

3.10 The Members of the Task Group noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had not 
to-date scrutinised the work of Enterprise M3.  It was therefore suggested that a copy of the 
Local Enterprise Partnership’s annual report should be brought to the Committee in future 
years, setting out the work undertaken and future aspirations of the LEP.  It was also 
suggested that the Enterprise M3 LEP should be invited to make a presentation to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 28



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

RECOMMENDED

That (i) Enterprise M3 be requested to submit an annual report 
on its activities to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; and

(ii) Enterprise M3 be invited to make a presentation to a 
future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

3.11 Officer Comments

3.12 Enterprise M3 produce an annual report which will be brought to a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Representatives from Enterprise M3 will be invited to 
attend the meeting to introduce the annual report.

Annual Budget for the Committee

3.13 The Members of the Task Group considered that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
should have a budget of its own for the specific purpose of secure impartial advice.  The 
budget level was not discussed though the importance of ‘checks and balances’ if the 
Committee was to be responsible for its own budget was emphasised. 

RECOMMENDED

That an annual budget be established for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to secure impartial advice.

3.14 Officer Comments

3.15 In considering this recommendation it should be noted that the Council, when it first 
established the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2005, resolved that a budget of £20,000 
should be established, by way of transfer from existing budget provision, to enable the 
Committee to fund public consultation, publicity and public involvement through the Task 
Groups.  However, the budget was not called upon in subsequent years and the Council has 
adopted the approach that any expenditure anticipated by the Committee would be agreed 
by the Executive or Council.  To-date, however, no such requests have been received.

3.16 The Council as a corporate identity employs officers to provide the necessary advice to the 
Council and its Committees, including the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The option 
already exists for the Council to obtain specialist advice in appropriate cases.

3.17 In view of this, Officers would advise that the recommendation is not taken forward.

4.0 Implications

Financial

4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  However, it is noted that 
a proposal to establish a budget for the Committee has been made by the Effective Scrutiny 
Task Group.  Such a proposal would need to be brought to Council once the amount 
proposed and the governance arrangements have been drawn up by the Committee.  The 
financial implications will be considered at that stage.

Page 29



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

Human Resource/Training and Development

4.2 There are no human resource or training and development implications arising from this 
report.

Community Safety

4.3 There are no community safety implications arising from this report.

Risk Management

4.4 There are no risk management implications arising from this report.

Sustainability

4.5 There are no sustainability implications arising from this report

Equalities

4.6 There are no equalities implications arising from this report

Safeguarding

4.7 There are no safeguarding implications arising from this report

5.0 Conclusions

5.1 This report sets out the recommendations of the Effective Scrutiny Task Group.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the recommendations and determine which are to be 
submitted to Council.  Officer comments have been added in respect of each 
recommendation.

REPORT ENDS

Page 30



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

Page 31



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

Appendix 1

Effective Scrutiny Task Group

Minutes of a Meeting held on Monday, 16 April 2018

Present: Councillor J Bond
Councillor K Davis
Councillor I Johnson
Councillor J Kingsbury (In the Chair)
Councillor M I Raja

1. Election of Chairman

Councillor Kingsbury moved and Councillor Raja seconded the election of Councillor 
Johnson as Chairman of the Task Group.

Councillor Davis moved and Councillor Johnson seconded the election of Councillor 
Kingsbury as Chairman of the Task Group.

The matter was put to a vote, with two Members in favour of Councillor Johnson and three 
Members in favour of C
[...]
airman of the Committee and 
Councillor Raja considered that the Chairman should be selected from one of the opposition 
groups.  However, the Members felt that a Chairman from the majority Group did not 
necessarily mean that the individual would not go against the views of their Group (and 
therefore potentially the Executive).  It was also recognised how well the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had performed over the past two years, and how it was more important 
to consider the ‘best person for the job’ rather than consider which Political Group should 
lead the Committee.

The Members agreed that the Council should not put itself forward for the proposed pilot.  
However, they did feel that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee should not be 
appointed from the same Political Group.  Furthermore, the Members felt that a proposal put 
forward by Councillor Bond – that the Chairman of the Committee should be appointed by a 

Page 35



Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions

vote by all Members of the Council with the exception of the Executive Members – should be 
explored further.  It was noted that the Committee currently appointed its own Chairman, and 
that no Members of the Executive were involved in the process.  It was further noted that 
allowing all Members of the Council to vote on the election of the Committee’s Chairman 
(with the exception of Executive Members) could leave the Committee with a Chairman 
which the Members of the Committee themselves had not supported.

RECOMMENDED

That (i) the Constitution be amended to ensure that the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
are not appointed from the same Political Group; and

(ii) the suggestion that the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should be elected through a vote by all 
Members of the Council, with the exception of Executive 
Members, be explored further.

Recommendation 3: Councils should be required to publish a summa
[...]
ual report on its 
activities to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and

(ii) Enterprise M3 be invited to make a presentation to a future 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Recommendation 8: We are concerned that effective scrutiny of the Metro Mayors 
will be hindered by under-resourcing, and call on the Government to commit more 
funding for this purpose. When agreeing further devolution deals and creating 
executive mayors, the Government must make clear that scrutiny is a fundamental 
part of any deal and that it must be adequately resourced and supported (Paragraph 
104).

Government Response: 
The Government accepts this recommendation. 

At the Budget it was announced that the government will make available to mayoral 
combined authorities with elected mayors a £12 million fund for 2018-19 and 2019-20, 
to boost the new mayors’ capacity and resources. Combined Authorities could use 
some of this resource to ensure that scrutiny and accountability arrangements within 
the CAs are effectively resourced and supported. 

Further to this, the recent Combined Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
Access to Information and Audit Committees) Order 2017, developed with assistance 
from the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the National Audit Office, provides for the 
rules of operation for local overview and scrutiny and audit committees to robustly 
hold combined authorities and mayors to account. The order ensures that there are 
strong scrutiny arrangements in place consistently across every combined authority 
area and sets out clear requirements, strengthened appropriately to match the new 
powers and budgets being devolved, for the arrangement of overview and scrutiny 
and audit committees in all combined authorities.

Combined authorities are subject to existing relevant legislation applying to local 
authorities, including the strong finance and audit requirements around ensuring value 
for money and sustainability. Local democratic acco
[...]
rutiny 
review and forms part of the Council’s support for Member Learning and Development.  It is 
intended to bring to future meetings of the Committee ‘bite-size’ briefing papers on the different 
roles and functions of the Members appointed to the Committee, including elements of the 
Council’s Tool Kit, Call-in arrangements and Call For Action arrangements.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Briefing Paper be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Frank Jeffrey, Democratic Services Manager
Email: frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3012

Contact Person: Frank Jeffrey, Democratic Services Manager
Email: frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3012

Date Published: 6 June 2018

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Briefing Paper No. 1 – Submitting a Topic for Scrutiny Review

Page 52



Briefing Paper No. 1 – Submitting a Topic for Scrutiny Review

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This Briefing Paper has been drawn up to inform the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and the Members of the Council as a whole, of the Council’s procedures for the 
submission and consideration of topics for scrutiny review.

2.0 The Arrangements

2.1 The setting of an Annual Work Programme is an important part of the Scrutiny process.  
Overview and Scrutiny is a Member led process and as such, Members should lead on 
developing the Work Programme for the Committee.  A key element of the Work Programme 
is the identification of topics for scrutiny reviews.

2.2 A Topic Selection Form has been developed to assist the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to select topics in a structured and consistent way, which can be recorded and justified if 
necessary.  A form must be completed for every topic suggested in order to define the 
objectives, determine the methodology of the review and agree timescales of the review.

2.3 An example of the form is attached.  Those Members wising t
[...]
Choose Woking’ Leaflet
2.8 The Officers were congratulated on the design and development of the ‘Choose Woking’ 

leaflet, aimed at promoting commercial interests in the Borough.  It was noted that an online, 
interactive version of the brochure would also be available.

Date of Next Meeting 

2.9 The next meeting of the Task Group will be held on Tuesday, 30 October 2018.

3.0 Implications

Financial

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Human Resource/Training and Development

3.2 There are no human resource or training and development implications arising from this 
report.  The activities of the Economic Development Task Group can be met through existing 
resources.

Community Safety

3.3 There are no community safety implications arising from this report.

Risk Management

3.4 There are no risk management implications arising from this report.

Sustainability

3.5 There are no sustainability implications arising from this report.

Equalities

3.6 There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

Safeguarding

3.7 There are no safeguarding implications arising from this report.

REPORT ENDS

Page 62


	Agenda
	5 Work Programme
	8 Parliamentary Review of Overview and Scrutiny Functions
	9 Briefing Paper No. 1 - Submitting Scrutiny Review Requests
	11 Economic Development Task Group Update



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 June 2018

38

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 18 June 2018
Present:

Cllr I Johnson (Chairman)
Cllr D E Hughes (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Mrs H J Addison
Cllr J E Bond
Cllr G G Chrystie

Cllr K Howard
Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr C Rana

Also Present:  Councillors K Davis, S Ashall, A-M Barker, Mrs B Hunwicks, and C Kemp, 
County Councillor Mike Goodman, Phil Dominey and David Willby from 
South Western Railway, and James Waight from Network Rail.

Absent: Councillors S Hussain and M I Raja and S Hussain

1.        APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Hussain and Councillor M I Raja. 

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Monday, 26 
March 2018 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received under this item.

5. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Chairman referred the Members of the Committee to the March 2018 ‘Green Book’. 
Councillor Bond drew attention to a number of areas where the agreed service targets had 
not been achieved. These included the number of rising 18 year olds on the Electoral 
Register, empty properties, affordable housing and fly tipping which had increased by 65%.  
Councillor Bond referred to the unoccupied Emerald House in Byfleet, which could be used 
for a more suitable purpose, and could help to improve the affordable housing figures. 

In respect of fly-tipping Councillor Mike Goodman from Surrey County Council advised the 
Committee of the significant work the Council and Surrey Waste Partnership (SWP) were 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 June 2018

39

doing to prevent fly-tipping in the area, noting that a £10,000 investment programme to 
strategically reduce the issue had been adopted.  As part of the strategy, a definition of fly-
tipping would be adopted across the County to ensure each authority recorded incidents in 
a consistent approach.

Councillor Chrystie noted that the Sheerwater information page from the Green Book was 
missing and needed to be reinstated as soon as possible.  (Note: It was subsequently 
noted that the Green Book did have an updated page on the Sheerwater Regeneration 
Scheme – page 23.)

RESOLVED

That the Green Book be noted.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the Work Programme for the Committee and drew attention to 
the list of suggested matters for scrutiny in the coming year.  It was noted that various 
items, such as the Review of Play Areas, Ground Maintenance and Closure of Children’s 
Centres, required Officer work before they could be allocated to a specific Committee date.  
There would however be an update on the Sheerwater Regeneration Scheme at the next 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 16 July 2018.

Councillor Bond advised the Committee that a 1,000 signature petition to restore the play 
area in West Byfleet was being drawn up, and referred to further concerns at Byfleet Park. 
Councillor Bond requested that the review of Play Areas should be brought forward as 
soon as possible.  The Chairman advised that the Committee would be given an 
opportunity to review the draft strategy once it had been drawn up. 

Councillor Chrystie considered that the Council should release Part ll (Confidential) 
documents once the need for confidentiality had passed, and encouraged the Council to 
release such documents in a timely manner.

The Chairman encouraged the Members of the Committee to suggest proposals for future 
topics for scrutiny, drawing attention to the report later on the agenda which outlined the 
Council’s approach to topic selection.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

7. NETWORK RAIL 

The Chairman welcomed James Waight, Head of Strategic Planning (Wessex Route) of 
Network Rail who gave a presentation which included information on public sector funding, 
integrated industry planning, developing the network and current and future enhancements. 

The Councillors had various questions following the presentation on timescales for future 
projects and their availability to the public, potential disruptions caused by the digital 
railway, accessibility, effects on local transport and environmental factors such as the 
removal of trees alongside the stretch of railway in St Johns.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 June 2018

40

James Waight addressed the points raised, explaining the responsibility of Network Rail to 
keep the tracks free from leaves in order to reduce the risk of trains failing to get traction on 
the rails.  It was noted that timetable changes could take up to 18 months to introduce and 
that organisations such as Bustler transport services would be involved in the planning of 
any changes to Woking Station.  He confirmed there was not currently a programme 
available for the flyover works at Woking Station as Network Rail were at the early stage of 
developing options.  It was anticipated that the project would be delivered within the 
coming five years.

Accessibility at Brookwood Station was discussed and the Committee was advised funding 
for such work would be awarded directly by the Department of Transport.  He advised that 
he was unaware of any plans to undertake work at the Station, though undertook to confirm 
the position.

Douglas Spinks, the Deputy Chief Executive, made the Committee aware of the positive 
relationship the Council had developed with Network Rail since working alongside James 
Waight and the Chairman also thanked James Waight for his presentation. 

8. SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY 

(NOTE: - Reference was made to Brookwood Cemetery and in accordance with Officer 
Procedure Rules, Douglas Spinks declared an interest in the item arising from his position 
as a Director of Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and 
Brookwood Cemetery Limited. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.)

The Chairman welcomed Phil Dominey, Senior Regional Development Manager for South 
Western Railway, who gave a presentation on the future service aspirations of the 
Company.  The presentation covered aspects of improvement including investment in the 
travel experience (increased seating, rest rooms, Wi-Fi, charging sockets and car parking), 
and the ticket process (smart cards, apps and barcodes).  South Western Railway had an 
extensive apprenticeship programme in the UK and was focusing on social development at 
stations by using spare space for community purposes.  The Company was seeking to 
ensure that, working in partnership with Network Rail, Woking Station would be improved 
with minimal disruption. 

South Western Railway (SWR) was looking to implement a “delay repay” policy which 
would entitle passengers who had experienced more than a 15 minute delay to a refund.  
The issues faced by passengers when a train stopped between stations was raised and 
Phil Dominey advised that the policies had recently been changed to allow such trains to 
move forward to the nearest station to enable passengers to disembark.  The company had 
invested heavily in smart phones for employees to be able to access the latest travel 
information and update the public on delays or incidents when required. 

Local concerns over Brookwood Station were raised by Councillors, including the need 
improved accessibility, the increase in local traffic following improved parking facilities and 
the pedestrian subway which was prone to flooding.  It was understood that barriers were 
being considered for the station, which had caused concerns amongst local residents 
seeking access to Brookwood Cemetery.  It was agreed that David Wilby from South 
Western Railway would look into these matters with an update to follow.  

Ward Councillor Davis would meet SWR to discuss the concerns at Brookwood Station as 
he was a regular user of this station himself.   West Byfleet station was also brought to the 
attention of the Committee as the subway walls were deteriorating and accessibility 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 June 2018

41

between platforms was limited. The car park at West Byfleet Station was also mentioned, 
with the aspiration for a multi-storey car park being expressed. 

It was noted that air pollution would not be a concern with the future developments, as 
companies mainly use electrical energy for a power source. James Waight noted that in 
2013 Network Rail had purchased 1% of all electricity generated in the UK with ¾ of that 
being deemed as sustainable.  The diesel fleet in South Western Railway had all been 
modified to reduce emissions and new trains would be built using environmentally friendly 
resources and be CO2 efficient.

Douglas Spinks, the Deputy Chief Executive thanked Phil Dominey for the presentation 
and praised the improved working relationships with Woking Borough Council.  The 
Chairman thanked Councillor Mike Goodman from Surrey County Council for his input and 
attendance; and agreed with the comments in respect of the positive working relationship 
with South Western Railway.

9. PARLIAMENTARY REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS 

The report before the Committee summarised the proposals from the Effective Scrutiny 
Review Task Group, established to review the findings of a Parliamentary Select 
Committee review of Overview and Scrutiny.  The Chairman invited the Members to 
consider the recommendations in light of the comment by Officers.

The Task Group had proposed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should not be appointed from the same political party.  However, it was 
felt that the Council should retain the freedom to appoint the most appropriate persons to 
undertake the roles, irrespective of their political group.  It was further agreed that the 
proposal that the Council, rather than the Committee, should appoint the Chairman of the 
Committee, would not be referred to Council.  The recommendation to establish a budget 
for the Committee to secure impartial advice was discussed but was not supported, with 
members noting that the option to obtain specialist advice already existed.  The 
recommendations in respect of Enterprise M3 were welcomed and it was noted that it was 
intended to bring the annual report to the September meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That (i) The recommendation in respect of the appointment  of the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman  and the introduction of budget 
be not supported;

(ii) Enterprise M3 be requested to submit an annual report on its 
activities to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and

(iii) Enterprise M3 be invited to make a presentation to a future 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

10. BRIEFING PAPER NO. 1 - SUBMITTING SCRUTINY REVIEW REQUESTS 

The Chairman introduced a briefing paper on the Council’s process for the submission of 
topics for scrutiny review through the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The paper was 
the first of a series of briefing papers that would be brought to the Committee under the 
Council’s programme for Member learning and development.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 June 2018

42

The Members noted procedures for the submission and consideration of topics for scrutiny 
review.

RESOLVED

That the Briefing Paper be noted.

11. SHEETS HEATH SITE VISIT 

The Chairman advised the Committee of the arrangements for a visit to Sheets Heath on 
30 June 2018 to see the work that was being undertaken to protect the important habitat.  

The Chairman encouraged Councillors to attend the visit noting that a proposal to establish 
a formal programme of maintenance for Woking’s Heaths was due to be submitted to the 
Committee later in the year. 

12. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE 

The report on the most recent activities of the Economic Development Task Group was 
introduced by the Chairman. In view of the gap before the next meeting at the end of 
October 2018, the Chairman would consider an additional meeting to discuss retail 
development in the interim.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.55 pm

Chairman: Date:


